
Dated: Thursday, 5th May 2017 JEAN HUNTER 
 Returning Officer 
SOUTH RIBBLE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CIVIC CENTRE 
WEST PADDOCK 
LEYLAND 
LANCASHIRE 
PR25 1DH 
 

Published and printed by JEAN HUNTER, Deputy Returning Officer, SOUTH RIBBLE BOROUGH COUNCIL, CIVIC CENTRE, 
WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND, LANCASHIRE, PR25 1DH 

LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Election of a County Councillor 

for the 
LEYLAND CENTRAL Division 

 

DECLARATION OF RESULT OF POLL 
 

I, the Undersigned, being the Deputy Returning Officer at the election held on Thursday, 4th May 
2017, DO HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that the number of votes cast for each candidate at the election 
is as follows: 
 

Name of Candidate Votes Recorded 
(E): Elected 

 
BRIDGE, Rick 
Liberal Democrats 
 

 
212 

 
TOMLINSON, Matthew Vincent 
Labour Party 
 

 
1895 (E) 

 
WHARTON, Paul Joseph Harry 
The Conservative Party Candidate 
 

 
1712 

 

 
The Number of Ballot Papers Rejected was as follows: 
 

(a) Want of Official Mark 
(b) Voting for more candidates than the voter was entitled to 
(c) Writing or mark by which the voter could be identified 
(d) Being unmarked or wholly void for uncertainty 
 

Total spoilt votes 
 

 
 
 

0 
3 
5 
0 
 

8 

 
And I hereby declare that Matthew Vincent Tomlinson has been duly elected. 
 
 

 
    
 
 



Dated: Thursday, 5th May 2017 JEAN HUNTER 
 Returning Officer 
SOUTH RIBBLE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CIVIC CENTRE 
WEST PADDOCK 
LEYLAND 
LANCASHIRE 
PR25 1DH 
 

Published and printed by JEAN HUNTER, Deputy Returning Officer, SOUTH RIBBLE BOROUGH COUNCIL, CIVIC CENTRE, 
WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND, LANCASHIRE, PR25 1DH 

LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Election of a County Councillor 

for the 
LEYLAND SOUTH Division 

 

DECLARATION OF RESULT OF POLL 
 

I, the Undersigned, being the Deputy Returning Officer at the election held on Thursday, 4th May 
2017, DO HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that the number of votes cast for each candidate at the election 
is as follows: 
 

Name of Candidate Votes Recorded 
(E): Elected 

 
HODSON, Gail Pamela 
Labour Party 
 

 
1510 

 
REAR, Jayne Louise 
The Conservative Party Candidate 
 

 
1806 (E) 

 
VALENTINE, Paul Anthony 
Liberal Democrats 
 

 
460 

 

 
The Number of Ballot Papers Rejected was as follows: 
 

(a) Want of Official Mark 
(b) Voting for more candidates than the voter was entitled to 
(c) Writing or mark by which the voter could be identified 
(d) Being unmarked or wholly void for uncertainty 
 

Total spoilt votes 
 

 
 
 

1 
2 
0 
7 
 

10 

 
And I hereby declare that Jayne Louise Rear has been duly elected. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Dated: Thursday, 5th May 2017 JEAN HUNTER 
 Returning Officer 
SOUTH RIBBLE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CIVIC CENTRE 
WEST PADDOCK 
LEYLAND 
LANCASHIRE 
PR25 1DH 
 

Published and printed by JEAN HUNTER, Deputy Returning Officer, SOUTH RIBBLE BOROUGH COUNCIL, CIVIC CENTRE, 
WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND, LANCASHIRE, PR25 1DH 

LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Election of a County Councillor 

for the 
LOSTOCK HALL & BAMBER BRIDGE Division 

 

DECLARATION OF RESULT OF POLL 
 

I, the Undersigned, being the Deputy Returning Officer at the election held on Thursday, 4th May 
2017, DO HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that the number of votes cast for each candidate at the election 
is as follows: 
 

Name of Candidate Votes Recorded 
(E): Elected 

 
HANCOCK, Marion 
Liberal Democrats 
 

 
202 

 
MARSH, Jim 
The Conservative Party Candidate 
 

 
1753 (E) 

 
WATTS, David John 
Labour Party 
 

 
1431 

 

 
The Number of Ballot Papers Rejected was as follows: 
 

(a) Want of Official Mark 
(b) Voting for more candidates than the voter was entitled to 
(c) Writing or mark by which the voter could be identified 
(d) Being unmarked or wholly void for uncertainty 
 

Total spoilt votes 
 

 
 
 

1 
3 
0 
6 
 

10 

 
And I hereby declare that Jim Marsh has been duly elected. 
 
 

 
 
 
 



Dated: Thursday, 5th May 2017 JEAN HUNTER 
 Returning Officer 
SOUTH RIBBLE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CIVIC CENTRE 
WEST PADDOCK 
LEYLAND 
LANCASHIRE 
PR25 1DH 
 

Published and printed by JEAN HUNTER, Deputy Returning Officer, SOUTH RIBBLE BOROUGH COUNCIL, CIVIC CENTRE, 
WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND, LANCASHIRE, PR25 1DH 

LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Election of a County Councillor 

for the 
MOSS SIDE & FARINGTON Division 

 

DECLARATION OF RESULT OF POLL 
 

I, the Undersigned, being the Deputy Returning Officer at the election held on Thursday, 4th May 
2017, DO HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that the number of votes cast for each candidate at the election 
is as follows: 
 

Name of Candidate Votes Recorded 
(E): Elected 

 
GREEN, Michael Anthony 
The Conservative Party Candidate 
 

 
2275 (E) 

 
JAMESON, Lee Cedric 
Labour and Co-operative Party 
 

 
764 

 
STUNELL, Carol Ann 
Liberal Democrats 
 

 
292 

 

 
The Number of Ballot Papers Rejected was as follows: 
 

(a) Want of Official Mark 
(b) Voting for more candidates than the voter was entitled to 
(c) Writing or mark by which the voter could be identified 
(d) Being unmarked or wholly void for uncertainty 

 
Total spoilt votes 
 

 
 
 

0 
2 
0 
10 
 

12 

 
And I hereby declare that Michael Anthony Green has been duly elected. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Dated: Thursday, 5th May 2017 JEAN HUNTER 
 Returning Officer 
SOUTH RIBBLE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CIVIC CENTRE 
WEST PADDOCK 
LEYLAND 
LANCASHIRE 
PR25 1DH 
 

Published and printed by JEAN HUNTER, Deputy Returning Officer, SOUTH RIBBLE BOROUGH COUNCIL, CIVIC CENTRE, 
WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND, LANCASHIRE, PR25 1DH 

LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Election of a County Councillor 

for the 
PENWORTHAM EAST & WALTON-LE-DALE Division 

 

DECLARATION OF RESULT OF POLL 
 

I, the Undersigned, being the Deputy Returning Officer at the election held on Thursday, 4th May 
2017, DO HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that the number of votes cast for each candidate at the election 
is as follows: 
 

Name of Candidate Votes Recorded 
(E): Elected 

 
BURROWS, Joan Mary 
The Conservative Party Candidate 
 

 
1990 (E) 

 
CREWE, Geoffrey Lee 
Liberal Democrats 
 

 
236 

 
PRYNN, Sue 
Labour Party 
 

 
1429 

 

 
The Number of Ballot Papers Rejected was as follows: 
 

(a) Want of Official Mark 
(b) Voting for more candidates than the voter was entitled to 
(c) Writing or mark by which the voter could be identified 
(d) Being unmarked or wholly void for uncertainty 
 

Total spoilt votes 
 

 
 
 

0 
4 
0 
5 
 

9 

 
And I hereby declare that Joan Mary Burrows has been duly elected. 
 
 

 
 
 
 



Dated: Thursday, 5th May 2017 JEAN HUNTER 
 Returning Officer 
SOUTH RIBBLE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CIVIC CENTRE 
WEST PADDOCK 
LEYLAND 
LANCASHIRE 
PR25 1DH 
 

Published and printed by JEAN HUNTER, Deputy Returning Officer, SOUTH RIBBLE BOROUGH COUNCIL, CIVIC CENTRE, 
WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND, LANCASHIRE, PR25 1DH 

LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Election of a County Councillor 

for the 
PENWORTHAM WEST Division 

 

DECLARATION OF RESULT OF POLL 
 

I, the Undersigned, being the Deputy Returning Officer at the election held on Thursday, 4th May 
2017, DO HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that the number of votes cast for each candidate at the election 
is as follows: 
 

Name of Candidate Votes Recorded 
(E): Elected 

 
BERRY, Christopher Harold 
Labour Party 
 

 
699 

 
HOWARTH, David 
Liberal Democrats 
 

 
2258 (E) 

 
PRATT, Andy 
The Conservative Party Candidate 
 

 
1809 

 

 
The Number of Ballot Papers Rejected was as follows: 
 

(a) Want of Official Mark 
(b) Voting for more candidates than the voter was entitled to 
(c) Writing or mark by which the voter could be identified 
(d) Being unmarked or wholly void for uncertainty 
 

Total spoilt votes 
 

 
 
 

4 
3 
0 
6 
 

13 
 

 
And I hereby declare that David Howarth has been duly elected. 
 
 

 
 
 
 



Dated: Thursday, 5th May 2017 JEAN HUNTER 
 Returning Officer 
SOUTH RIBBLE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CIVIC CENTRE 
WEST PADDOCK 
LEYLAND 
LANCASHIRE 
PR25 1DH 
 

Published and printed by JEAN HUNTER, Deputy Returning Officer, SOUTH RIBBLE BOROUGH COUNCIL, CIVIC CENTRE, 
WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND, LANCASHIRE, PR25 1DH 

LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Election of a County Councillor 

for the 
SOUTH RIBBLE EAST Division 

 

DECLARATION OF RESULT OF POLL 
 

I, the Undersigned, being the Deputy Returning Officer at the election held on Thursday, 4th May 
2017, DO HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that the number of votes cast for each candidate at the election 
is as follows: 
 

Name of Candidate Votes Recorded 
(E): Elected 

 
HESKETH-HOLT, Alison 
Liberal Democrats 
 

 
205 

 
SAVAGE, David Paul 
Labour Party 
 

 
943 

 
WIGHT, Andrew Edward 
The Green Party 
 

 
163 

 
YATES, Barrie 
The Conservative Party Candidate 
 

 
2326 (E) 

 

 
The Number of Ballot Papers Rejected was as follows: 
 

(a) Want of Official Mark 
(b) Voting for more candidates than the voter was entitled to 
(c) Writing or mark by which the voter could be identified 
(d) Being unmarked or wholly void for uncertainty 
 

Total spoilt votes 
 

 
 
 

0 
1 
0 
9 
 

10 

 
And I hereby declare that Barrie Yates has been duly elected. 

 
 



Dated: Thursday, 5th May 2017 JEAN HUNTER 
 Returning Officer 
SOUTH RIBBLE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CIVIC CENTRE 
WEST PADDOCK 
LEYLAND 
LANCASHIRE 
PR25 1DH 
 

Published and printed by JEAN HUNTER, Deputy Returning Officer, SOUTH RIBBLE BOROUGH COUNCIL, CIVIC CENTRE, 
WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND, LANCASHIRE, PR25 1DH 

LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Election of a County Councillor 

for the 
SOUTH RIBBLE WEST Division 

 

DECLARATION OF RESULT OF POLL 
 

I, the Undersigned, being the Deputy Returning Officer at the election held on Thursday, 4th May 
2017, DO HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that the number of votes cast for each candidate at the election 
is as follows: 
 

Name of Candidate Votes Recorded 
(E): Elected 

 
BYLINSKI GELDER, Aniela Sheila 
Labour Party 
 

 
733 

 
GOOCH, Graham Leonard George 
The Conservative Party Candidate 
 

 
3114 (E) 

 
SAUL, David William 
Liberal Democrats 
 

 
431 

 

 
The Number of Ballot Papers Rejected was as follows: 
 

(a) Want of Official Mark 
(b) Voting for more candidates than the voter was entitled to 
(c) Writing or mark by which the voter could be identified 
(d) Being unmarked or wholly void for uncertainty 
 

Total spoilt votes 
 

 
 
 

0 
1 
3 
6 
 

10 

 
And I hereby declare that Graham Leonard George Gooch has been duly elected. 

 
 


