Election of a County Councillor for the LEYLAND CENTRAL Division

DECLARATION OF RESULT OF POLL

I, the Undersigned, being the Deputy Returning Officer at the election held on Thursday, 4th May 2017, DO HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that the number of votes cast for each candidate at the election is as follows:

Name of Candidate	Votes Recorded (E): Elected
BRIDGE, Rick Liberal Democrats	212
TOMLINSON, Matthew Vincent Labour Party	1895 (E)
WHARTON, Paul Joseph Harry The Conservative Party Candidate	1712

The Number of Ballot Papers Rejected was as follows:	
(a) Want of Official Mark (b) Voting for more candidates than the voter was entitled to	0 3
(c) Writing or mark by which the voter could be identified(d) Being unmarked or wholly void for uncertainty	5 0
Total spoilt votes	8

And I hereby declare that Matthew Vincent Tomlinson has been duly elected.

Dated: Thursday, 5th May 2017

JEAN HUNTER Returning Officer

Election of a County Councillor for the LEYLAND SOUTH Division

DECLARATION OF RESULT OF POLL

I, the Undersigned, being the Deputy Returning Officer at the election held on Thursday, 4th May 2017, DO HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that the number of votes cast for each candidate at the election is as follows:

Name of Candidate	Votes Recorded (E): Elected
HODSON, Gail Pamela Labour Party	1510
REAR, Jayne Louise The Conservative Party Candidate	1806 (E)
VALENTINE, Paul Anthony Liberal Democrats	460

The Number of Ballot Papers Rejected was as follows:	
(a) Want of Official Mark	1
(b) Voting for more candidates than the voter was entitled to	2
(c) Writing or mark by which the voter could be identified	0
(d) Being unmarked or wholly void for uncertainty	7
Total spoilt votes	10

And I hereby declare that Jayne Louise Rear has been duly elected.

Dated: Thursday, 5th May 2017

JEAN HUNTER Returning Officer

Election of a County Councillor for the LOSTOCK HALL & BAMBER BRIDGE Division

DECLARATION OF RESULT OF POLL

I, the Undersigned, being the Deputy Returning Officer at the election held on Thursday, 4th May 2017, DO HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that the number of votes cast for each candidate at the election is as follows:

Name of Candidate	Votes Recorded (E): Elected
HANCOCK, Marion Liberal Democrats	202
MARSH, Jim The Conservative Party Candidate	1753 (E)
WATTS, David John Labour Party	1431

The Number of Ballot Papers Rejected was as follows:	
(a) Want of Official Mark	1
(b) Voting for more candidates than the voter was entitled to	3
(c) Writing or mark by which the voter could be identified	0
(d) Being unmarked or wholly void for uncertainty	6
Total spoilt votes	10

And I hereby declare that Jim Marsh has been duly elected.

Dated: Thursday, 5th May 2017

JEAN HUNTER Returning Officer

Election of a County Councillor for the MOSS SIDE & FARINGTON Division

DECLARATION OF RESULT OF POLL

I, the Undersigned, being the Deputy Returning Officer at the election held on Thursday, 4th May 2017, DO HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that the number of votes cast for each candidate at the election is as follows:

Name of Candidate	Votes Recorded (E): Elected
GREEN, Michael Anthony The Conservative Party Candidate	2275 (E)
JAMESON, Lee Cedric Labour and Co-operative Party	764
STUNELL, Carol Ann Liberal Democrats	292

The Number of Ballot Papers Rejected was as follows:	
(a) Want of Official Mark	0
(b) Voting for more candidates than the voter was entitled to	2
(c) Writing or mark by which the voter could be identified	0
(d) Being unmarked or wholly void for uncertainty	10
Total spoilt votes	12

And I hereby declare that Michael Anthony Green has been duly elected.

Dated: Thursday, 5th May 2017

JEAN HUNTER Returning Officer

Election of a County Councillor for the

PENWORTHAM EAST & WALTON-LE-DALE Division

DECLARATION OF RESULT OF POLL

I, the Undersigned, being the Deputy Returning Officer at the election held on Thursday, 4th May 2017, DO HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that the number of votes cast for each candidate at the election is as follows:

Name of Candidate	Votes Recorded (E): Elected
BURROWS, Joan Mary The Conservative Party Candidate	1990 (E)
CREWE, Geoffrey Lee Liberal Democrats	236
PRYNN, Sue Labour Party	1429

0 4
0 5
9

And I hereby declare that Joan Mary Burrows has been duly elected.

Dated: Thursday, 5th May 2017

JEAN HUNTER Returning Officer

Election of a County Councillor for the PENWORTHAM WEST Division

DECLARATION OF RESULT OF POLL

I, the Undersigned, being the Deputy Returning Officer at the election held on Thursday, 4th May 2017, DO HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that the number of votes cast for each candidate at the election is as follows:

Name of Candidate	Votes Recorded (E): Elected
BERRY, Christopher Harold Labour Party	699
HOWARTH, David Liberal Democrats	2258 (E)
PRATT, Andy The Conservative Party Candidate	1809

The Number of Ballot Papers Rejected was as follows:	
(a) Want of Official Mark	4
(b) Voting for more candidates than the voter was entitled to	3
(c) Writing or mark by which the voter could be identified	0
(d) Being unmarked or wholly void for uncertainty	6
Total spoilt votes	13

And I hereby declare that **David Howarth** has been duly elected.

Dated: Thursday, 5th May 2017

JEAN HUNTER Returning Officer

Election of a County Councillor for the SOUTH RIBBLE EAST Division

DECLARATION OF RESULT OF POLL

I, the Undersigned, being the Deputy Returning Officer at the election held on Thursday, 4th May 2017, DO HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that the number of votes cast for each candidate at the election is as follows:

Name of Candidate	Votes Recorded (E): Elected
HESKETH-HOLT, Alison Liberal Democrats	205
SAVAGE, David Paul Labour Party	943
WIGHT, Andrew Edward The Green Party	163
YATES, Barrie The Conservative Party Candidate	2326 (E)

The Number of Ballot Papers Rejected was as follows:	
(a) Want of Official Mark(b) Voting for more candidates than the voter was entitled to(c) Writing or mark by which the voter could be identified(d) Being unmarked or wholly void for uncertainty	0 1 0 9
Total spoilt votes	10

And I hereby declare that Barrie Yates has been duly elected.

Dated: Thursday, 5th May 2017

JEAN HUNTER Returning Officer

Election of a County Councillor for the SOUTH RIBBLE WEST Division

DECLARATION OF RESULT OF POLL

I, the Undersigned, being the Deputy Returning Officer at the election held on Thursday, 4th May 2017, DO HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that the number of votes cast for each candidate at the election is as follows:

Name of Candidate	Votes Recorded (E): Elected
BYLINSKI GELDER, Aniela Sheila Labour Party	733
GOOCH, Graham Leonard George The Conservative Party Candidate	3114 (E)
SAUL, David William Liberal Democrats	431

The Number of Ballot Papers Rejected was as follows:	
(a) Want of Official Mark (b) Voting for more candidates than the voter was entitled to	0
(c) Writing or mark by which the voter could be identified(d) Being unmarked or wholly void for uncertainty	3 6
Total spoilt votes	10

And I hereby declare that Graham Leonard George Gooch has been duly elected.

Dated: Thursday, 5th May 2017

JEAN HUNTER Returning Officer